
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-077001 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095448726 

OCN: HS005413 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

LARENTEZ D. GRAVELY  )  

6616 Monroe Ave. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64132 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 08/20/1999 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 31, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others 

forcibly stole a wallet owned by , and in the course thereof defendant was 

armed with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about August 31, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 

Two, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
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committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 5, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone purposefully in concert with others 

forcibly stole a 2015 Scion XB in the possession of , and in the course 

thereof defendant was armed with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 5, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 

three, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
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committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count V. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others 

forcibly stole 2014 Scion XB in the possession of , and in the course 

thereof defendant was armed with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 6, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 

Five, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
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committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count VII. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 9, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others 

forcibly stole 2013 Scion in the possession of , and in the course 

thereof defendant was armed with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 9, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendantthe defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first 

degree charged in Count Seven, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, 
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and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of robbery in the first degree by, with and 

through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count IX. Attempted Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171299.1) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class B felony of attempted robbery in the first degree, punishable upon 

conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 13, 2018, in the County 

of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert 

with others forcibly stole 2015 Scion XB in the possession of , and in the 

course thereof defendant displayed what appeared to be a dangerous instrument. 

  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifth-teen (15) years. 

 

Count X. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 13, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of attempted robbery in the first degree 

charged in Count Nine, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the 

defendant committed the foregoing felony of attempted robbery in the first degree by, with 

and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument. 
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The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.  

  

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Jeremy J. Baldwin 

  Jeremy J. Baldwin (#62734) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 West Lexington Avenue  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-4592 

  jbaldwin@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  PO Jacob M. Alexander, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

2.   

64106   

3.  PO Robert A. Ballowe, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

4.  DET Anthony L. Castelletto, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

5.  PO Gary B. Coots, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

6.  PO Douglas D. Davidson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
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7.  PO Jamall Hudson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

8.  DET Thomas P. Komoroski, 2256 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

9.  Daryl E. Nimrod, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

10.   

64106   

11.  

64106   

12.  , 

MO 64106   

13.  PO Nicholaus S. Simons,    

14.  

64106   

15.  PO Brandon E. Walker, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

16.  DET Kevin M. White, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

 



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM 
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Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008) 

Date: 10-24-2018  CRN: 

18-067315 
18-077001 
18-077304 
18-078141 
18-080140 
18-080167 

      
 

I, Detective Anthony Castelletto #4831, Kansas City Missouri Police Department 
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 

08-31-2018 
10-05-2018 
10-06-2018 
10-09-2018 
10-13-2018 
10-16-2018 , at 

2305 E. 37th Street (#18-067315) 
2022 Wheeling Ave. (#18-077001) 
3621 Monroe Ave. (#18-077304) 
4416 E. 26th Street (#18-078141) 
3801 Paseo Blvd (#18-080140) 
3535 E. 35th Street (#18-080167) in 

  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Larentez D. Gravely 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

B/M 08-20-1999 committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

 
Armed Robbery 
ACA 
Stolen Auto 
 
Between the dates of 08-01-2018 and 10-24-2018, the Kansas City Missouri Police Department Robbery Unit 
has been investigating several armed robberies involving Z-Trip taxi cabs and food delivery drivers. In each of 
the robberies, several black male suspects, who are armed with a gun or knife, order a taxi cab or food delivery 
and then rob the victims of their vehicles and personal items. Several of the Z-Trip taxi cabs had interior 
surveillance video which recorded the robberies inside the cabs. 
 
On 08-31-2018, members of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department responded to 2305 E. 37th Street, 
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri on a reported armed robbery (#18-067315). Upon arrival officers made 
contact with  (W/M 10-31-1978) who stated that he worked for Domino’s Pizza and was making a delivery 
to the location. When he arrived at the location, four black male suspects approached and robbed him while 
armed with a handgun. The suspect stole  wallet which contained his money. 
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  CRN 18-067315 
        

 
 

Page 4 of 4 
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008) 
 

Gravely stated that during the robbery at 4416 E. 26th Street (#18-078141) he stole the victim’s social security 
card after committing the robbery because he did not want to leave any evidence inside the vehicle. This is the 
social security that Gravely was found to be in possession of when he was arrested at the location on 10-10-
2018. Gravely stated that during the robbery on 10-13-2018 at 68th and Askew (#18-080140), he was the 
suspect who was wearing the clown mask and was armed with a large knife which he put to the neck of the 
victim.

Printed Name /s/ Det. Anthony Castelletto #4831 Signature /s/ Det. Anthony Castelletto #4831 
   
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     

  
day of       . 

 
 

 
       

Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 




